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 Industry ProgramsIndustry ProgramsIndustry Programs   

Garment Factory 
Duplicating 
Graphic Arts 
Mattress Factory 
Janitorial 
Vehicle Refurbishing 
Printing 
Metal/Plastic Signs 
Digital Imaging 
Metal Fabrication 
Picture Frames 

Athletic/Recreation Equipment 
Vinyl Products 
Silk Screening/embroidery 
Engraving 
Furniture 
Prison Industry Enhancement 
Upholstery/Re-upholstery 
Dormitory Furniture/Seating 
Custom Powder Coating 
Wood/Metal Refurbishing 
 

Farm ProgramsFarm ProgramsFarm Programs   

SoybeansSoybeansSoybeans   
CottonCottonCotton   
RiceRiceRice   
WheatWheatWheat   

Principal Row Crops 

Garden Vegetables and Vegetable Processing Plant 
Livestock and Poultry Operations 

Slaughter House 
Food Grain for Livestock Consumption 

Milk Processing and Common Fare Kitchen 

Cummins 
Tucker 
Wrightsville 
East Arkansas  
Ouachita 
Newport 
North Central 
Pine Bluff 

14,597 acres 
  3,771 acres 
  5,000 acres 
  2,500 acres 
     100 acres 
     159 acres 
     179 acres 
    359 acres 

Crops, Garden & Livestock 
Row Crops, Garden 
Livestock 
Cotton, Wheat, Soybeans 
Garden & Livestock 
Garden & Livestock 
Orchard, Garden & Livestock 
Garden, Livestock 

Total Acreages = 26,665Total Acreages = 26,665Total Acreages = 26,665   

       For more information go to www.adc.arkansas.gov/ 

 
 

The Mission of  
  the Arkansas Department of  

Correction is to:   
 
 Provide public safety by carrying out 

the mandates of the courts;   
 
 Provide a safe, humane environment 

for staff and inmates;  
  
 Provide programs to strengthen the 

work ethic; and      
 
 Provide opportunities for spiritual, 

mental and physical growth.  
 
 

The Vision of the  
Arkansas Department of Correction is 

to be an honorable and  
professional organization through  

ethical and innovative leadership at all  
levels, providing cost efficient,  

superior correctional services that re-
turn productive people to the  

community.   

Principal Row CropsPrincipal Row CropsPrincipal Row Crops   



Vocational Education Programs 

Bldg./Grounds Maintenance 
Combination Welding 
Computer Applications 
Computer Accounting 
Cosmetology 
Document Imaging* 
Employability & Business 
Facilities Maintenance 
Finish Carpentry/Cabinets 
Furniture * 
Landscape Construction/Design 
Food Service Technology 
Horticulture 

HVAC & Refrigeration 
Office Technology 
Plumbing 
Residential Carpentry 
Residential Electricity 
Small Engine Mechanic 
Welding (Assembly)* 
Upholstery * 
Graphic Arts* 
 
*Industry Co-op Program 

ADC Facilities 

       Facility 
 
 
Benton 
Cummins 
Delta Regional 
Diagnostic 
East Arkansas  
Grimes 
Max. Sec       
McPherson 
Mississippi Co. 
North Central  
Northwest 
Ouachita 
Pine Bluff 
R. L. Williams 
Texarkana 
Tucker 
Varner 
Wrightsville/
Hawkins 

   Type 
 
 
Min 
Med/Max 
Med/Min 
Closed 
Med/Max 
Med/Max 
Max 
Med/Max 
Min 
Med/Min 
Min 
Med/Min 
Med/Min 
Med/Min 
Min 
Med/Max 
Med/Max 
Med/Min 

Pop Cap 
 

 
325 
1850 
432 

Closed 
1432 
1000 
532 
812 
121 
500 
42 

1690 
430 
518 
128 
812 
1586 
1262 

Security 
 
 

52 
434 
145 

Closed 
323 
209 
211 
164 
27 

155 
9 

374 
123 
124 
26 

168 
326 
228 

Non 
Security 

 
24 
48 
25 

Closed 
54 
34 
26 
36 
9 

23 
2 

62 
25 
28 
4 

31 
54 
41 
 

Inmate Demographics 

Sex Male   92.8%   Female     7.2% 
 
Race White     52.5%   
 Black     43.8% 
 Hispanic        3.1%  
 Other       0.6%  

Average Age of Population:  Male = 37, Female = 36 
Average Age of Admission:  Male = 34, Female =35 

Custody Level 

     Maximum:  17.8%    Minimum:    49.5%  
          Medium:   32.5%   Unclassified:  > 2% 

Classification of Inmates 

Class IA 
Class IB 
Class IC 
Class II 

   5.4 % 
   8.2 % 
  56.2% 
  12.1% 

Class III 
Class IV 
Class I-P 

 4.1 % 
13.9% 
  >1 % 

Inmate Sentencing Data 

Total Inmates Admitted: 
Total Inmates Released: 
Avg. Length of Sentence for Population: 
Avg. Length of Sentence for Admissions: 
Avg. Length of Time Served: 

     6,547 
     6,618 
19y 11m 4d 
  9y 3m 20d 
  3y 11m 0d 

Educational Scores 

Test of Adult Basic Education:  
   Pre-test Avg. 
   Post-test Avg. 
   Avg. Months  
Total Tested    
2011/12  GED Recipients   

Read     Math 
  6.2       5.5 
  6.4       5.8 
              4.5 
          2,224 
             877 

Offense Breakdown (% of Population) 

Violent: 48% Non-Violent: 52% 

Financial 

Inmate Care and Custody:        
General Revenue: 
Agriculture: 
Industry: 
Work Release: 
Inmate Average Cost Per Year 

     $316,659,461  
       317,592,381 
         15,100,000 
           7,300,000 
           1,044,477 
                21,929   

Fees 

Work Release: $17.00 per day - per inmate 

Average Cost Per Day 

Fiscal Year 2012 $61.83 

Human Resource Information 

Positions:  
Budgeted Security: 
Budgeted Non-Security: 
Ratio: Budgeted COs to Inmate: 
Beginning Salary for CO-I: 
 
 
Percentage Turnover Rate: 
Security: 
Non-Security: 

 
3,252 
1,156 
1:6.1 
$25,268 - 
$30,135 
 
 
27.4% 
10.7%  

Type of Crime 

Inmates Enrolled at Vo-Tech - 974 

Average County Jail  Back-Up  

638 Inmates 

Type of Crime 


