Industry Programs

Garment Factory
Duplicating
Graphic Arts
Mattress Factory
Janitorial
Vehicle Refurbishing
Printing
Metal/Plastic Signs
Digital Imaging
Metal Fabrication
Picture Frames

Athletic/Recreation Equipment
Vinyl Products
Silk Screening/embroidery
Engraving
Furniture
Prison Industry Enhancement
Upholstery/Re-upholstery
Dormitory Furniture/Seating
Custom Powder Coating

Wood/Metal Refurbishing

Farm Programs

Principal Row Crops

Soybeans Cotton Rice Wheat

Garden Vegetables and Vegetable Processing Plant Livestock and Poultry Operations Slaughter House Food Grain for Livestock Consumption

Milk Processing and Common Fare Kitchen

Cummins Tucker Wrightsville East Arkansas Ouachita	14,597 acres 3,771 acres 5,000 acres 2,500 acres 100 acres	Crops, Garden & Livestock Row Crops, Garden Livestock Cotton, Wheat, Soybeans Garden & Livestock
Ouachita Newport	100 acres 159 acres	Garden & Livestock Garden & Livestock
Newport North Central	159 acres 179 acres	Garden & Livestock Orchard, Garden & Livestock
Pine Bluff	359 acres	Garden, Livestock

Total Acreages = 26,665

The Mission of the Arkansas Department of Correction is to:

- Provide public safety by carrying out the mandates of the courts;
- Provide a safe, humane environment for staff and inmates;
- Provide programs to strengthen the work ethic; and
- Provide opportunities for spiritual, mental and physical growth.

The Vision of the
Arkansas Department of Correction is
to be an honorable and
professional organization through
ethical and innovative leadership at all
levels, providing cost efficient,
superior correctional services that return productive people to the
community.



Arkansas



Arkansas Department of Correction

P.O. Box 8707 Pine Bluff, Arkansas, 71611 Phone: 870-267-6999

Statistical Information FY - 2012

Arkansas Department of Correction

Division of Research and Planning

Inmate Demographics

Sex	Male	92.8%	Female	7.2%
Race	White Black Hispanic Other	52.5% 43.8% 3.1% 0.6%		

Average Age of Population: Male = 37, Female = 36 Average Age of Admission: Male = 34, Female = 35

Custody Level

Maximum: 17.8% Minimum: 49.5% Medium: 32.5% Unclassified: > 2%

Classification of Inmates

Class IA	5.4 %	Class III	4.1 %
Class IB	8.2 %	Class IV	13.9%
Class IC	56.2%	Class I-P	>1 %
Class II	12.1%		

Inmate Sentencing Data

Total Inmates Admitted:	6,547
Total Inmates Released:	6,618
Avg. Length of Sentence for Population:	19y 11m 4d
Avg. Length of Sentence for Admissions:	9y 3m 20d
Avg. Length of Time Served:	3y 11m 0d

Educational Scores

Test of Adult Basic Education:	Read	Math
Pre-test Avg.	6.2	5.5
Post-test Avg.	6.4	5.8
Avg. Months		4.5
Total Tested	2	2,224
2011/12 GED Recipients		877

Offense Breakdown (% of Population)

Type of Crime

Violent: 48%

Non-Violent: 52%

Financial

 Inmate Care and Custody:
 \$316,659,461

 General Revenue:
 317,592,381

 Agriculture:
 15,100,000

 Industry:
 7,300,000

 Work Release:
 1,044,477

 Inmate Average Cost Per Year
 21,929

Fees

Work Release: \$17.00 per day - per inmate

Average Cost Per Day

Fiscal Year 2012 \$61.83

Human Resource Information

Positions: Budgeted Security: Budgeted Non-Security: Ratio: Budgeted COs to Inmate: Beginning Salary for CO-I:	3,252 1,156 1:6.1 \$25,268 - \$30,135
Percentage Turnover Rate: Security: Non-Security:	27.4% 10.7%

Vocational Education Programs

Bldg./Grounds Maintenance
Combination Welding
Computer Applications
Computer Accounting
Cosmetology
Document Imaging*
Employability & Business
Facilities Maintenance
Finish Carpentry/Cabinets
Furniture *
Landscape Construction/Design
Food Service Technology
Horticulture

HVAC & Refrigeration Office Technology Plumbing Residential Carpentry Residential Electricity Small Engine Mechanic Welding (Assembly)* Upholstery * Graphic Arts*

*Industry Co-op Program

Inmates Enrolled at Vo-Tech - 974

ADC Facilities

Facility	Type	Pop Cap	Security	Non Security
Benton Cummins Delta Regional Diagnostic East Arkansas Grimes Max. Sec McPherson Mississippi Co. North Central Northwest Ouachita Pine Bluff R. L. Williams Texarkana Tucker Varner Wrightsville/ Hawkins	Min Med/Max Med/Min Closed Med/Max Med/Max Med/Max Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Med/Min Med/Min Med/Min Med/Min Med/Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Min Med/Min Min Med/Max Med/Max	325 1850 432 Closed 1432 1000 532 812 121 500 42 1690 430 518 128 812 1586 1262	52 434 145 Closed 323 209 211 164 27 155 9 374 123 124 26 168 326 228	Security 24 48 25 Closed 54 34 26 36 9 23 2 62 25 28 4 31 54 41
114				

Average County Jail Back-Up

638 Inmates